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(NODOS).  These surface storage projects were intended to work 
together, along with other CALFED Water Management Strategy Tools, 
such as Water Use Efficiency, to “reduce the mismatch between Bay-
Delta water supplies and current and projected beneficial uses dependent 
on the Bay-Delta system.”  Water use efficiency was included as one of 
the eight common management measures, as the “Reduce Demand” 
measure, included in all SLWRI action alternatives.  The eight common 
management measures are described in EIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” in 
Section 2.3.1, “Management Measures Common to All Action 
Alternatives.” Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1, 
“Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan.” 

LAMA2-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

33.11.119 Jimmie Larcade 
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Response to Comments from Jimmie Larcade 
LARC-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARC-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LARC-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LARC-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LARC-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-8, 
“Inundation Zone/Reservoir Buffer.” 

LARC-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-8, 
“Inundation Zone/Reservoir Buffer.” 
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LARC-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARC-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-9, 
“Structure Surveys for USFS Cabins.” 

LARC-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARC-10: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-3, 
“Costs for Marina Relocations,” and Master Comment Response REC-1, 
“Effects to Recreation at Shasta Lake.” 

LARC-11: Increased law enforcement needs of an enlarged Shasta Dam 
are presented in Chapter 22, “Public Services,” Section 22.3.4, “Direct 
and Indirect Effects.” 

LARC-12: Please refer to Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-1, 
“Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

LARC-13: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

33.11.120 Denise Larcade 
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Response to Comments from Denise Larcade 
LARCA-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARCA-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-5, 
“Comment and Objection Process for Draft USFS Decisions.” 

LARCA-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LARCA-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-1, 
“USFS Recreational Residence Tract Cabins in Preliminary Draft EIS 
and Draft EIS.” 

LARCA-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-8, 
“Inundation Zone/Reservoir Buffer.” 

LARCA-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-8, 
“Inundation Zone/Reservoir Buffer.” 
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LARCA-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARCA-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response FSCABINS-9, 
“Structure Surveys for USFS Cabins.” 

LARCA-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LARCA-10: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-3, 
“Marina Costs for Marina Relocations,” and Master Comment Response 
REC-1, “Effects to Recreation at Shasta Lake.” 

LARCA-11: Increased law enforcement needs of an enlarged Shasta 
Dam are presented in Chapter 22, “Public Services,” Section 22.3.4, 
“Direct and Indirect Effects.” 

LARCA-12: Please refer to Master Comment Response 
SOCIOECON-1, “Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

LARCA-13: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 
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33.11.121 Graham Lewis 
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Response to Comments from Graham Lewis 
LEWI-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

LEWI-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

LEWI-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-2, “Federal 
Recognition,” and Master Comment Response CR-3, “Current Effects to 
Cultural Resources.” 

LEWI-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-2, “Federal 
Recognition.” 

LEWI-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources.” 

LEWI-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 

LEWI-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 

LEWI-8: Thank you for sharing your opinion.  Your comment will be 
placed in the record for the SLWRI and be made available to the 
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decision makers. A response to this comment is not required under 
NEPA because the comment does not raise a significant environmental 
issue (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4). Many comment authors 
expressed personal opinions, histories or experiences which are not 
appropriately addressed as part of the NEPA process. 

LEWI-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response WSR-1, “Water 
Supply Demands, Supplies, and Project Benefits.” 

LEWI-10: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LEWI-11: Please refer to Master Comment Response COST/BEN-1, 
“Intent of EIS and Process to Determine Federal Interest,” and Master 
Comment Response COST/BEN-3, “Estimated Increased Water Supply 
Reliability under Action Alternatives.” 

LEWI-12: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General,” and Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

LEWI-13: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

LEWI-14: This comment appears to be related to allocation of costs to 
project beneficiaries, which is outside the scope of the DEIS.  A 
response to this comment is not required under NEPA because the 
comment does not raise a significant environmental issue (NEPA 
Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4(b)).  As described in Master Comment 
Response COST/BEN-5, “Potential Project Financing,” an updated cost 
allocation will be included in the SLWRI Final Feasibility Report. This 
comment will be included as part of the record and made available to 
decision makers before a final decision on the proposed project. 

The source of the referenced cost for SLWRI action alternatives is 
unclear.  Cost estimates for SLWRI action alternatives, including 
estimated construction costs and annual costs, can be found in the EIS 
Engineering Appendix in Attachment 1, “Cost Estimates for 
Comprehensive Plans.” 

LEWI-15: Please refer to Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-1, 
“Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

LEWI-16: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

LEWI-17: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 
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LEWI-18: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-2, 
“Alternative Development – Anadromous Fish Survival.” 

LEWI-19: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” and Master Comment Response CR-5, 
“Environmental Justice.” 

LEWI-20: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LEWI-21: Comment noted. 
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33.11.122 Catherine Lindley 
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Response to Comments from Catherine Lindley 
LINDL-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

LINDL-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 

LINDL-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LINDL-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

33.11.123 John Livingston 

 

Response to Comments from John Livingston 
LIVI1-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response 
COMMENTPERIOD-1, “Comment Period.” 
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LIVI1-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-8, “Public 
Outreach and Involvement.” 

33.11.124 John Livingston 

 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-260  Final – December 2014 

 

Response to Comments from John Livingston 
LIVI2-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

LIVI2-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-1, 
“Development of Cost Estimates.” 
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LIVI2-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-1, 
“Development of Cost Estimates.” 

LIVI2-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River.” 

LIVI2-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 

LIVI2-6: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, we 
appreciate your time in responding to the document. The height of the 
proposed dam raise was limited to 18.5 feet to minimize the potential 
impacts of the higher reservoir on the existing Pit River Bridge 
superstructure and piers, and boat traffic. The two largest piers will be 
modified to protect the structural steel from the potential effects of water 
on them. The current condition of the bridge and any plans for future 
replacement are independent of the dam raise project. If elevated 
reservoir levels were to impact bridge replacement costs, construction 
could be scheduled during lower reservoir levels. This comment will be 
included as part of the record and made available to decision makers 
before a final decision on the proposed project. 

LIVI2-7: Increases in anadromous fish survival in the Sacramento River 
were estimated using the SALMOD model. Uncertainty related to 
SALMOD estimates, and how that uncertainty is handled in the EIS, is 
described in Master Comment Response DSFISH-1, “SALMOD Model 
for Sacramento River Chinook Salmon.” Please refer to Master 
Comment Response NEPA-1, “Sufficiency of EIS.” 

LIVI2-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-1, 
“Development of Cost Estimates.” 

LIVI2-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response CC-2, “Climate 
Change Projections.” 

LIVI2-10: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 
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33.11.125 Dennis Lorenzetti 
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Response to Comments from Dennis Lorenzetti 
LORE-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-5, “Some 
People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose Dam Raise.” 

LORE-2: Shasta Dam has a temperature control device that can be used 
to selectively draw water from different depths within the lake, 
including the deepest, to help maintain river water temperatures 
beneficial to salmon. 

LORE-3: This DEIS does not assess the impacts of offshore fishing by 
foreign countries. Most of the Sacramento River Chinook salmon 
population occupy the Pacific Coast along the California, Oregon, and 
Southern Washington coastline, and are likely not heavily impacted by 
the foreign fishing industry. 

LORE-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response DSFISH-6, 
“Historic Dam Effects on Fisheries.” 

LORE-5: Water released from Shasta Reservoir does flow into the 
Sacramento River where it is delivered to CVP contractors in the 
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Sacramento Valley and also pumped from the South Delta for CVP 
contractors south of the Delta. It is reasonable to assume that if the 
BDCP were to be implemented, some water released from Shasta Dam 
would be conveyed through the Delta conveyance facilities to 
contractors south of the Delta. As described in Master Comment 
Response BDCP-1, “Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta 
Conservation Plan,” the BDCP is considered for the purposes of 
evaluating potential cumulative impacts of the SLWRI.  Further 
speculation on implementation of the BDCP or similar programs is not 
required by NEPA. Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1, 
“Relationship of the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan.” 

LORE-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, 
“Available Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

LORE-7: Potential impacts and benefits to ecosystem resources in the 
Shasta Lake area and the upper Sacramento River under SLWRI action 
alternatives are described in the DEIS in Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” 
Chapter 11, “Fisheries and Aquatic Ecosystems,” Chapter 12, “Botanical 
Resources and Wetlands,” and Chapter 13, “Wildlife Resources,” and 
Chapter 25, “Wild and Scenic River Considerations for McCloud 
River.”  As described in the DEIS, under SLWRI action alternatives, the 
primary impacts to ecosystem resources are due to the effects of 
inundation upstream from Shasta Dam.  The primary benefits to 
ecosystem resources under SLWRI action alternatives are due to 
improved flow and water temperature in the Sacramento River 
downstream from Shasta Dam and specific measures for habitat 
enhancement included under CP4 and CP5. 

The SLWRI plan formulation process is described in ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives,” and major components and potential benefits of 
SLWRI action alternatives are described in EIS Chapter 2, 
“Alternatives,” Section 2.3, “Action Alternatives.” As described, 
through raising Shasta Dam, all action alternatives would increase the 
ability of Shasta Dam to make cold water releases and regulate water 
temperatures for fish in the upper Sacramento River. Improved fisheries 
conditions as a result of action alternatives, and increased flexibility to 
meet flow and temperature requirements, could enhance overall 
ecosystem resources in the Sacramento River. In addition, measures 
were included under CP4 and CP5 specifically to address the planning 
objective of conserving, restoring, and enhancing ecosystem resources in 
the Shasta Lake area and along the upper Sacramento River. These 
measures include augmenting spawning gravel and restoring riparian, 
floodplain, and side channel habitat in the upper Sacramento River, 
which are expected to improve the complexity of aquatic habitat and its 
suitability for anadromous salmonid spawning and rearing habitat.  
Additionally, CP5 includes constructing reservoir shoreline 
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enhancements and constructing reservoir tributary aquatic 
enhancements. 

LORE-8: The purpose of the project, as stated in Chapter 1, 
“Introduction,” Section 1.2.1, “Project Purpose and Objectives,” of the 
Final EIS, is to improve operational flexibility of the Delta watershed 
system to meet specified primary and secondary project objectives. The 
two primary project objectives are to (1) increase the survival of 
anadromous fish populations in the Sacramento River, primarily 
upstream from the RBPP, and (2) increase water supply and water 
supply reliability for agricultural, M&I, and environmental purposes, to 
help meet current and future water demands, with a focus on enlarging 
Shasta Dam and Reservoir. The five secondary project objectives are to 
(1) conserve, restore, and enhance ecosystem resources in the Shasta 
Lake area and along the upper Sacramento River; (2) reduce flood 
damage along the Sacramento River; (3) develop additional hydropower 
generation capabilities at Shasta Dam; (4) maintain and increase 
recreation opportunities at Shasta Lake; and (5) maintain or improve 
water quality conditions in the Sacramento River downstream from 
Shasta Dam and in the Delta. 

Primary project objectives are those which specific alternatives are 
formulated to address. The two primary project objectives are 
considered to have coequal priority, with each pursued to the maximum 
practicable extent without adversely affecting the other. Secondary 
project objectives are considered to the extent possible through pursuit 
of the primary project objectives. 

Reducing flood damage along the Sacramento River is a secondary 
objective of the project. Reclamation did not formulate alternatives 
specifically to address secondary objectives as a primary purpose, but 
secondary objectives were considered to the extent possible through 
pursuit of the primary project objectives. Flood management is 
thoroughly discussed in Chapter 6, “Hydrology, Hydraulics, and Water 
Management,” of the DEIS and in the Draft Plan Formulation Appendix 
of the DEIS. 

As described in Chapter 2, “Management Measures,” of the Draft Plan 
Formulation Appendix of the DEIS, various management measures were 
identified to address the five secondary planning objectives. Two 
management measures to reduce flood damage that were considered but 
not retained were “implement nonstructural flood damage reduction 
measures” and “implement traditional flood damage reduction 
measures.” Each was deleted from further consideration primarily 
because they are independent actions and would not be directly related 
to accomplishing the primary or other secondary planning objectives. 
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Also, programs are already in place through Federal and State agencies 
to address flood hazard mitigation. 

LORE-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response P&N-1, “Purpose 
and Need and Objectives,” and Master Comment Response ALTR-1, 
“Range of Alternatives – General.” 

LORE-10: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, 
we appreciate your time in responding to the document. A response to 
this comment is not required under NEPA because the comment does 
not raise a significant environmental issue (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 
1503.4). Many comment authors expressed personal opinions, histories 
or experiences which are not appropriately addressed as part of the 
NEPA process. This comment will be included as part of the record and 
made available to decision makers before a final decision on the 
proposed project. 

LORE-11: The SLWRI plan formulation process is described in Master 
Comment Response, ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives,” and major 
components and potential benefits of action alternatives are described in 
EIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.3, “Action Alternatives.” As 
described, through raising Shasta Dam, all action alternatives would 
increase the ability of Shasta Dam to make cold water releases and 
improve water temperature conditions in the upper Sacramento River. 
As described in DEIS Chapter 7, “Water Quality,” this impact would be 
beneficial. Furthermore, action alternatives also have the potential to 
contribute to improved Delta water quality through increased Delta 
emergency response capabilities. When Delta emergencies occur, 
additional water in Shasta Reservoir could improve operational 
flexibility for increasing releases to supplement existing water sources to 
reestablish Delta water quality. 

As described in Master Comment Response GEN-7, “Rules and 
Regulations for Water Operations under Action Alternatives,” action 
alternatives would not include changes to any rules and regulations that 
govern operations at Shasta Dam in the form of flood control 
requirements, flow requirements, water quality requirements, and water 
supply and hydropower commitments. SLWRI action alternatives would 
not increase existing maximum CVP or SWP contract quantities or 
expand the place of use. Similarly, SLWRI action alternatives would not 
modify existing priorities for water supply deliveries. Estimated 
increases in water supply deliveries under SLWRI action alternatives 
would be due to an increase in the reliability of CVP and SWP water 
supplies resulting in a reduction in previously unmet contract amounts. 

LORE-12: Please refer to Master Comment Response WASR-1, 
“Eligibility of the McCloud River as a Federal Wild and Scenic River,” 
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and Master Comment Response WASR-6, “Protections of the Lower 
McCloud River as Identified in the California Public Resources Code, 
Section 5093.542.” 

LORE-13: Please refer to Master Comment Response CR-1, “Potential 
Effects to Cultural Resources,” Master Comment Response CR-5, 
“Environmental Justice,” and Master Comment Response CR-15, 
“National Historic Preservation Act Section 106 Consultations.” 

LORE-14: Please refer to Master Comment Response COSTEST-1, 
“Development of Cost Estimates.” 

LORE-15: Please refer to Master Comment Response WSR-1, “Water 
Supply Demands, Supplies, and Project Benefits.” 

LORE-16: Actions related to Mono Lake, Owens Valley, Hetch Hetchy, 
and the Colorado River are outside the scope of the SLWRI EIS and do 
not require a response under NEPA (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 
1503.4).  Consistent with CEQ NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1508.7, 
relevant past, present, and reasonably foreseeable actions related to the 
Feather River and the Delta were evaluated under the cumulative effects 
evaluations in each resource area chapter (EIS Chapters 4 through 25).  
Projects included in the cumulative effects evaluation are described in 
EIS Chapter 3, “Considerations for Describing Affected Environment 
and Environmental Consequences,” Section 3.2.9, “Cumulative Effects.” 
Please refer to Master Comment Response BDCP-1, “Relationship of 
the SLWRI to the Bay Delta Conservation Plan,” and Master Comment 
Response GEN-5, “Some People Support Dam Raise and Others Oppose 
Dam Raise.” 



Shasta Lake Water Resources Investigation 
Environmental Impact Statement 

33.11-270  Final – December 2014 

33.11.126 Matthew Doyle on Behalf of Lake Shasta Caverns 
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Response to Comments from Matthew Doyle on Behalf of Lake 
Shasta Caverns 
LSC-1: Many comment authors expressed personal opinions, histories 
or experiences which are not appropriately addressed as part of the 
NEPA process. A response to this type of comment is not required under 
NEPA because the comment does not raise a significant environmental 
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issue (NEPA Regulations 40 CFR 1503.4).  This comment will be 
included as part of the record and made available to decision makers 
before a final decision on the proposed project. 

LSC-2: As stated in the DEIS Chapter 2 “Alternatives,” Section 2.3.8, 
“Comprehensive Plan Construction Activities,” inundated recreation 
facilities and associated utilities would be relocated before demolition to 
the extent practicable. Section 2.3.8 also states that scheduling and 
sequencing of recreation facility relocation or modification construction 
activities will strive to minimize or avoid interruption of public access to 
recreation sites. 

LSC-3: Thank you for your comment on the DEIS for the SLWRI, we 
appreciate your time in commenting on the document. As stated in the 
DEIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.3.8, “Comprehensive Plan 
Construction Activities,” the goal of the recreation plans is to verify that 
the existing capacity could be maintained. The Final EIS Engineering 
Summary Appendix Chapter 4, “Design Consideration for Reservoir 
Area Infrastructure Modifications and/or Relocations,” Table 4-15 that 
Lake Shasta Caverns Landing East and West facilities w modified in 
place upslope at the existing site. Please refer to Master Comment 
Response REC-4, “Relocation of Recreation Facilities.” 

LSC-4: As stated in the DEIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.3.8, 
“Comprehensive Plan Construction Activities,” inundated recreation 
facilities and associated utilities would be relocated before demolition to 
the extent practicable. Section 2.3.8 also states that scheduling and 
sequencing of recreation facility relocation or modification construction 
activities will strive to minimize or avoid interruption of public access to 
recreation sites. As stated in the Final EIS Engineering Summary 
Appendix, Chapter 4, “Design Consideration for Reservoir Area 
Infrastructure Modifications and/or Relocations,” Table 4-15, Lake 
Shasta Caverns landing and staging facilities will be relocated upslope 
from the existing facilities. 

LSC-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 

LSC-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-4, “Relocation 
of Recreation Facilities.” 

LSC-7: As stated in the DEIS, Chapter 2, "Alternatives," Section 2.3.8, 
"Comprehensive Plan Construction Activities," inundated recreation 
facilities and associated utilities will be relocated before demolition to 
the extent practicable. Reclamation will work to schedule and sequence 
relocations to minimize or avoid interruption to public recreation 
activities. 
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LSC-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-1, “Effects to 
Recreation at Shasta Lake,” and Master Comment Response 
SOCIOECON-1, “Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

LSC-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-1, “Effects to 
Recreation at Shasta Lake.” 

LSC-10: As stated in the DEIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.3.8, 
“Comprehensive Plan Construction Activities,” inundated recreation 
facilities and associated utilities would be relocated before demolition to 
the extent practicable. Section 2.3.8 also states that scheduling and 
sequencing of recreation facility relocation or modification construction 
activities will strive to minimize or avoid interruption of public access to 
recreation sites. As stated in the DEIS Engineering Summary Appendix, 
Chapter 4, “Design Consideration for Reservoir Area Infrastructure 
Modifications and/or Relocations,” Table 4-15, Lake Shasta Caverns 
landing and staging facilities will be relocated upslope from the existing 
facilities. 

LSC-11: As stated in the DEIS Chapter 2, “Alternatives,” Section 2.1.2, 
“Project Objectives,” primary and secondary objectives were formulated 
with direction from CALFED Programmatic ROD.  Primary objectives 
are considered to have equal priority, and each is pursued to the 
maximum extent without adversely affecting the other.  Secondary 
objectives are considered to the extent possible in pursuit of the primary 
objectives. Authorization for the SLWRI as described in the DEIS 
Executive Summary Section S.2, “Study Authorization,” includes 
looking at enlarging Shasta Dam for water storage, ecosystem 
restoration, water supply reliability, water quality, and increasing the 
cold water pool to maintain Sacramento River temperatures. Recreation 
is not a goal as outlined in the CALFED Programmatic ROD nor was it 
a purpose of establishing the CVP, and therefore cannot be considered a 
primary objective of the SLWRI. 
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33.11.127 Ross & Charlotte H. Marshall on Behalf of Lakeshore Inn & RV 
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Response to Comments from Ross & Charlotte H. Marshall on 
Behalf of Lakeshore Inn & RV 
LSIR-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available 
Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

LSIR-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response PLAR-1, “Effects to 
Private Residences and Businesses.” 

LSIR-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response SOCIOECON-1, 
“Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake Vicinity.” 

LSIR-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, “Comment 
Included as Part of the Record.” 

LSIR-5: Please refer to Master Comment Response EI-1, “Intent of 
NEPA Process to Provide Fair and Full Discussion of Significant 
Environmental Impacts,” and Master Comment Response EI-4, 
“Socioeconomic and Associated Indirect Environmental Effects.” 

LSIR-6: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available 
Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 

LSIR-7: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability.” 

LSIR-8: Please refer to Master Comment Response REC-9, 
“Relationship Between Recreation and Shasta Lake Water Levels,” 
Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available Water to Fill an 
Enlarged Reservoir,” Master Comment Response RAH-2, “Reservoir 
Surface Area with Reservoir Enlargement,” and Master Comment 
Response RAH-3, “Dry Year Effects to Reservoir Storage.” 

LSIR-9: Please refer to Master Comment Response RAH-1, “Available 
Water to Fill an Enlarged Reservoir.” 
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Response to Comments from Annarae M. Luevano 
LUEV-1: Please refer to Master Comment Response GEN-1, 
“Comment Included as Part of the Record.” 

LUEV-2: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 

LUEV-3: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range 
of Alternatives – General.” 

LUEV-4: Please refer to Master Comment Response ALTD-1, 
“Alternative Development – Water Supply Reliability,” and Master 
Comment Response ALTR-1, “Range of Alternatives – General.” 

LUEV-5: Potential impacts to recreation, agriculture, and Native 
Americans are discussed in Chapter 18, “Recreation and Public Access,” 
Chapter 10, “Agriculture and Important Farmland,” and Chapter 14, 
“Cultural Resources,” respectively.  Please refer to Master Comment 
Response SOCIOECON-1, “Socioeconomic Effects to Shasta Lake 
Vicinity.” 
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